

11-25-2013

Amici Curiae Brief on Behalf of Chief Earl Warren Institute on Law and Social Policy, and the Anti-Defamation League, In Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Amici Curiae Brief on Behalf of Chief Earl Warren Institute on Law and Social Policy, and the Anti-Defamation League, In Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, *Arce v. Huppenthal*, Nos. 13-15657, 13-15760 (9th Cir. Nov. 25, 2013).

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

Nos. 13-15657, 13-15760

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MAYA ARCE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN HUPPENTHAL, Superintendent of Public Instruction, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona at Tucson
No. 4:10-CV-00623-AWT

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF CHIEF EARL
WARREN INSTITUTE ON LAW AND SOCIAL POLICY,
AND THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Charles C. Sipos
Nicholas A. Manheim
David A. Perez
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Statement of Consent.....	1
II. Identity and Interest of AMICI.....	1
III. BACKGROUND AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
A. The Origins of the Mexican American Studies Program in Tucson Unified School District.....	2
B. Targeting the Mexican American Studies Community of Tucson Unified School District, the Arizona Legislature Enacted A.R.S. § 15-112.....	4
C. Plaintiffs Challenge the Constitutionality of A.R.S. § 15-112, But the District Court Prematurely Grants Summary Judgment to the State.....	9
D. The Desegregation Case: In A Separate But Parallel Action, the District Court Requires Culturally Relevant Courses.....	11
IV. Argument.....	13
A. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment, <i>Sua Sponte</i> , to the State on Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claims Because It Failed to Consider an Animus Theory of Equal Protection.....	13
B. Laws Motivated by Animus Violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	14
C. The State’s Actions Were Motivated By Animus.....	17
D. The State’s Actions Were Not Rationally Related to Any Legitimate Purpose.....	20
V. Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Fisher v. Lohr</i> , No. CV 74-90-TUC-DCB (D. Ariz. Feb. 6, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Tucson Unified School District</i> , 652 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 11
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	10
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	23
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , -- U.S. --, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	13, 15

Valeria v. Davis,
307 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002) 10

Washington v. Seattle School District,
458 U.S. 457 (1982)..... 10

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.R.S. § 15-112.....*passim*

U.S. const., amend. XIV 14, 17
